Net UCG not in value of in-force business 14 8 10

Adjusted shareholders’ net assets 501 648 749

The discount rates used under the EEV methodology vary between lines of
business, since they reflect, using the methodology outlined later in this
document, the risk profile of the underlying business. The average discount
rates, weighted by value of in-force business are 6.73% as at December 31,
2006, 5.80% as at December 31, 2005 and 6.27% as at December 31, 2004.

Sensitivity to the risk discount rate

The discount rate appropriate for any shareholder or investor will depend on his
or her specific requirements, tax position and perception of the risks associated
with the realisation of future profits. To allow potential investors to analyse the
effect of using various discount rates to reflect differing views on risk, the
embedded value for the Group as at December 31, 2006 was calculated at
discount rates respectively 1% higher and lower than the central rates. All other
assumptions, in particular inflation rates and investment returns, were kept
unchanged when calculating the values at alternative discount rates.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the discount rate of embedded value at
December 31, 2006
Euro millions

Discount rate -1% central +1%

Adjusted shareholders' net assets 749 749 749
  value of in-force life business 2,082 1,895 1,734
  value of in-force asset management 359 346 334
  value of in-force banking business 139 132 126
Value of in-force business 2,580 2,373 2,194
EMBEDDED VALUE 3,329 3,122 2,943

EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS

Embedded value earnings, which are defined as the change in embedded
value for the year, adjusted for the payment of dividends and other capital
movements, provide a measure of performance during the year. The following
table shows the embedded value earnings of the Mediolanum Group in 2005
and 2006.

Embedded value earnings
Euro millions  2005 2006
Change in embedded value for the period 458 171
Dividends paid or accrued 163 146
Other capital movements (7) (5)

EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS 614 312

Embedded value earnings consist of the following components:

[…]

Index-linked life business  25 41

Asset management business  50 44

Banking business  10 15

VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS 218 264

The discount rates used under the EEV methodology vary between lines of
business, since they reflect, using the methodology outlined later in this
document, the risk profile of the underlying business. The average risk profile
of the new business was similar to that of the in-force business and so the
same discount rates were used, namely 6.60% for life business (5.65% in
2005), 7.60% for asset management business (6.50% in 2005) and 6.40% for
banking business (5.60% in 2005), giving an average, weighted by new
business value of 6.76% in 2006.

In order to evaluate the effect of alternative discount rates on new business,
the value of new business in 2006 was calculated using discount rates 1%
lower and higher than the central rates. In calculating these values with
alternative discount rates, all the other assumptions, including in particular
those relating to inflation and return on investments, were kept unchanged.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the discount rate of the value added by new
business in 2006
Euro millions

Discount rate -1% central +1%

Unit-linked life business 186 164 145

Index-linked life business 42 41 40

Asset management business 46 44 42
New banking business 16 15 13

Total 290 264 240

New business margins

New business margins for the Italian life and asset management business in
2006 and 2005 are shown in the tables below. Profitability is expressed both in
terms of a margin on APE (annual premium equivalent defined as annualised
regular premiums plus 10% of single premiums) and as a percentage of
PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) calculated using the
expected lapse and other exit assumptions.

New business margins in 2006 – life and asset management
Euro millions Unit-

linked
Index-
linked

Asset
mgmt

Value of new business at moment of sale 154 34 43

[…]

acquisition expenses (90% of best estimate acquisition expenses
parameters).

• Lapse Rate -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of lapse rates (90%
of best estimate lapse rates). This does not apply to partial
withdrawals.

For each sensitivity test, all the other assumptions remain unchanged,
except for those tests which directly affect economic conditions; in these
cases the derived risk discount rate has also been recalculated, given the
use of market-consistent methodology to set the allowance for financial risk.
For the sensitivity to the risk free rates, the calculation has been performed
only for linked business and for the projected values only.

For the sensitivity to the equity values the calculation has been performed
assuming that the portfolio is rebalanced to achieve the same asset mix as
currently persists

The sensitivity to the increase on equity and property returns has no effect,
given the use of market-consistent methodology to set the discount rates.
The following tables show the sensitivity separately for the life, asset
management and banking businesses.

Sensitivity analysis – Life business
Euro millions Value of

in-force
business

Value of
new

business

Base value 1,895 205

1% increase in discount rates (161) (20)

1% decrease in discount rates 187 23

1% increase in return on equity and property 0 0

0.5% reduction in risk free rates 55 8

0.5% increase in risk free rates (68) (9)

10% decrease in equity values (68) (8)

10% increase in equity values 70 8

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 12 2

10% decrease in acquisition expenses n/a 6

10% decrease in lapse rates 69 10

Sensitivity analysis – Asset management business
Euro millions Value of

in-force
business

Value of
new

business

Base value 346 44

1% increase in discount rates (12) (2)

1% decrease in discount rates 13 2

1% increase in return on equity and property 0 0

0.5% reduction in risk free rates 1 0

0.5% increase in risk free rates (1) 0

10% decrease in equity values (28) (4)

10% increase in equity values 28 4

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 8 1

10% decrease in acquisition expenses n/a 2

10% decrease in lapse rates 17 3

Sensitivity analysis – Banking business
Euro millions Value of

in-force
business

Value of
new

business

Base value 132 15

1% increase in discount rates (6) (2)

1% decrease in discount rates 7 1

1% increase in return on equity and property 0 0

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 22 6

10% decrease in acquisition expenses n/a 1

10% decrease in lapse rates 7 1

APPENDIX 3 – EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS

The following table shows the breakdown of the embedded value earnings
in 2006 into its key components. Embedded value earnings are separated
between the movements in adjusted shareholders’ net assets and those in
the value of in-force business. Opening and closing EEV are shown
inclusive of dividends to be paid in the following year.

Embedded value earnings in 2006
Euro millions Adjusted

Shareholders’
net asset

Value of
in-force

business

EEV

EEV 31.12.2005 648 2,303 2,951

Expected result 241 (88) 153

Experience variances 44 (63) (19)